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Executive Summary 

The current national Maternity Facility Access Agreement (the Access Agreement) 
was finalised in 2002 following an extensive period of consultation with stakeholders.  
Its development signalled a desire by government and those in the sector to develop 
a nationally consistent document that was administratively simple to use and set out 
the basic obligations of Lead Maternity Carers (LMCs) and the District Health Board’s 
(DHB’s) maternity facilities.  
 
The timing and context for this review is in response to recommendations made by 
the Health and Disability Commissioner (HDC) regarding the Access Agreement in 
his report on Case 04HDC04652 earlier this year.    
 
Following conversations with stakeholders, a consultation process was undertaken 
with submitters asked to respond to specific recommendations set out in the 
consultation document.  Submitters were given six weeks to provide written feedback 
on the document.   
 
The Ministry received 45 submissions on the consultation document.  Submissions 
were received from DHBs, professional and consumer organisations LMCs.  A 
breakdown of submitters is shown in table 1 below.  

 Table 1: Number of submissions received from 
organisations and individuals 

Consumers 

Consumer organisations 

Professional organisations 

District Health Boards 

LMCs 

2 

7 

10 

19 

7 

4% 

16% 

22% 

42% 

16% 

This report presents the analysis of submissions received for the Review of the 
Maternity Facility Access Agreement, and recommended action resulting from 
consultation. 

The consultation document asked for responses to six recommendations listed 
below.  The Office of the HDC indicated that they are supportive of all six of the 
recommendations. 
• Recommendation 1: Amend Clause 2.1 Cultural Safety 
• Recommendation 2: Amend Clause 3.3 Qualifications 
• Recommendation 3: Amend Clause 2.0 Obligations of Both Parties  
• Add requirement for clinical policies and procedures developed and agreed to 

by LMCs and hospital staff to become the basis for maternity care offered in that 
facility 

• Recommendation 4: Add clause to 3.0 Obligations of the Practitioner  
• Add requirement for LMCs and hospital staff to participate in quality assurance 

activities  
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• Recommendation 5: Add clause to 3.0 Obligations of the Practitioner  
• Add requirement for endorsing certain secondary care skills for LMCs who wish 

to offer these secondary care services  
• Recommendation 6:  Develop accompanying documentation to the access 

agreement to clarify the intent and operation of the following clauses: 

 
Recommended Actions Resulting from Consultation 
 
Recommendation 1 
 
1.1 Re-draft clause to include reference to clinical safety ensuring that it applies to 

both DHBs and LMCs: “Clinical safety is providing care based on the 
application of the best available knowledge derived from research and clinical 
expertise, incorporating the skills and standards of the relevant profession.” 
The legal drafting process can determine whether or not it sits better as an 
independent clause or can be included with cultural safety. 

1.2 Cultural safety wording is updated to be consistent with Section 88: “Cultural 
safety wording is updated to be consistent with Section 88: Primary maternity 
services will achieve Maori health outcomes and reduce Maori health 
inequalities by facilitating Maori access to maternity services, ensuring 
appropriate pathways through those services and that maternity services 
address the primary maternity needs of Maori.” 

 
Recommendation 2 
 
2.1 Amend clause 3.3 to make reference to the Midwifery Council. 
 
Recommendation 3 
 
3.1 Amend Clause 2.0 Obligations of Both Parties to add requirement for clinical 

policies and procedures developed and agreed to by LMCs, their professional 
organisations and hospital staff to become the basis for maternity care offered 
in that facility. 

3.2 Note that the Ministry of Health has the development of national clinical 
guidelines as a workstream for 2007 and it is likely that labour and birth 
guidelines will be developed first 

 
Recommendation 4 
 
1.1 Insert clause in the agreement that requires LMCs and hospital staff to 

participate in specific legally protected quality assurance activities relevant to 
any particular adverse outcome, such as perinatal mortality review meetings, 
that are conducted in a safe, confidential and educative environment. LMCs 
may also choose to participate more broadly in DHB quality assurance 
activities. 

1.2 All DHBs to provide LMCs and hospital staff with a list of Quality Assurance 
Activities that are covered under the HPCA Act. 
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Recommendation 5 

5.1 Add clause to 3.0 Obligations of the Practitioner  
 
5.2 Where LMC’s provide women with continuity of care during labour and birth in 

consultation with another maternity provider/specialist then they are 
responsible for having the appropriate competencies. 

 
5.3 For LMCs who provide care that includes the procedures listed below, add the 

requirement that LMCs must inform DHBs that they intend to offer such care 
for the women for whom they are LMCs. 
(a) Management of women with epidurals. 
(b) Management of women requiring induction and augmentation. 
(c)  Management of women requiring forceps deliveries.  
(d) Interpretation of CTGs. 

 
5.4 For LMCs who provide care that includes the procedures listed below, add the 

requirement that where the DHB provides access to update and refresher 
courses to its employees they are also made available to LMCs:  

   
(a) Management of women with epidurals 
(b) Management of women requiring induction and augmentation 
(c)  Management of women requiring forceps deliveries 
(d) Interpretation of CTGs. 

 
Recommendation 6 

6.1 Develop accompanying documentation to the Access Agreement to clarify the 
intent and operation of the following clauses: 
Clause 2.3:  Relationship between the Maternity Facility and the Practitioner 
Clause 2.4:  Policies and Procedures 
Clause 2.5:  Complaints management 
Clause 2.6:  Dispute management 
Clause 3.7:  Administrative Requirements. 

 
6.2 Ensure that the accompanying documentation encourages collaboration with 

guidance given in the form of best practice and examples of processes that 
are already working well.  Avoid prescriptive legal approach which could lead 
to re-litigation of the actual agreement. 

 

Introduction 
 
The current national Access Agreement was finalised in 2002 following an extensive 
period of consultation with stakeholders.  Its development signalled a desire by 
government and those in the sector to develop a nationally consistent document that 
was administratively simple to use and set out the basic obligations of LMCs and the 
DHB’s maternity facilities.  LMCs covered under this agreement include self 
employed midwives and general practitioners and obstetricians in private practice.  
Although there was extensive consultation in the development of this document, 
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some parties did not agree with the final version believing that there should be a 
stronger onus on the DHBs to ensure that the practice of LMCs was in line with the 
policies and procedures operating in the DHB facility. 
 
The timing and context for this review is in response to recommendations made by 
the HDC regarding the Access Agreement in his report on Case 04HDC04652.  In 
this case, the Commissioner investigated whether care provided by a midwife and 
medical practitioner was of an appropriate standard and whether there was 
unreasonable delay in commencing a caesarian section once the decision had been 
made to perform it. As a result of this investigation the HDC recommended that the 
Ministry of Health review the national maternity services access agreement to ensure 
that it specifies: 
1. the duty of the LMC to ensure clinical safety (not just cultural safety of the 

woman and baby) 
2. the duty of the LMC to work co-operatively and collegially with secondary 

maternity services to ensure that the woman and baby receive well co-
ordinated, high quality care 

3. the duty of the LMC to comply with the DHBs information and credentialing 
requirements 

4. the duty of the LMC to comply with all relevant DHB policies and procedures 
5. the duty of the LMC to participate in relevant DHB quality assurance, audit and 

review processes. 
 

Methodology 
 
A comprehensive analysis has been completed to ensure that all the issues and 
perspectives about the current Access Agreement have been identified.  This 
analysis has included: 
 
• conversations with key stakeholders such as consumer groups, health 

professional organisations, the HDC’s expert obstetrician  and midwife advisers 
and DHB maternity services 

• review of the findings of the HDC on complaints made regarding maternity 
services  

• review of Ministry files regarding past issues raised about the Access 
Agreement. 

 
Following conversations with stakeholders, a consultation process was undertaken 
with submitters asked to respond to specific recommendations set out in the 
consultation document.  Submitters were given six weeks to provide written feedback 
on the document.   

Response to consultation document 

The Ministry received 45 submissions on the consultation document.  Submissions 
were received from DHBs, professional and consumer organisations and LMCs. The 
Office of the HDC indicated that they are supportive of all six of the 
recommendations. 
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A breakdown of submitters is shown in table 1 below.  
 
 Table 1: Number of submissions received from 
organisations and individuals 

Consumers 
Consumer organisations 
Professional organsiations 
District Health Boards 
LMCs 

2 
7 

10 
19 

7 

4% 
16% 
22% 
42% 
16% 

 

Results 
 
The consultation document asked for responses to six recommendations. For each of 
the recommendations there were three questions. The first was agree/disagree 
response to the recommendation.  The second question asked for their rationale for 
their response and the third sought any other comments.  They were also asked to 
provide any other comment over and above the six recommendations.  All responses 
were summarised and the raw data recorded in an excel spreadsheet attached as 
Appendix 1.  This data was further analysed and the results for each of the 
recommendations and questions is provided below.  The views of the major 
professional associations who represent the majority of practitioners affected by the 
agreement have also been recorded. 
 
Recommendation 1: Amend Clause 2.1 Cultural Safety 
 
The HDC recommended that the Ministry of Health ensure that the access 
agreement include the duty of the LMC to ensure clinical safety (not just cultural 
safety) of the woman and baby. This recommendation was supported by all 
stakeholders interviewed. It is recommended that an obligation on both parties to 
offer clinically safe services is included in this clause.  

 
1(a)  Do you agree or disagree with this recommendation? 

Table 1: Response to recommendation 1 to amend 
Clause 2.1 to include clinical safety 

Agree 

Agree with provisos 

Disagree 

No answer 

38 

3 

3 

1 

84% 

7% 

7% 

2% 

 
 
 
 
 
1(b) Indicate why you agree or disagree. 
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The majority of respondents agreed with this recommendation.  RANZCOG, 
SAMCL and Waikato DHB considered that it should have its own clause 
separate from cultural safety.   
 

1(c) Are there any other comments you would like to make about this 
recommendation? 
 
The main comment made by respondents to this question was “Who defines 
clinical safety?” 
 
In New Zealand there is not currently a standard definition of "clinical safety". 
The Ministry of Health’s Improving Quality Strategy has safety as one of the 
dimensions of quality and defines it as:  “Safety is the extent to which harm is 
kept to a minimum”. Today most patient safety programmes are built on the 
concept of “avoidable harm” and include the idea that patients are harmed 
when patients receive services they don’t kneed (over use), services they 
need but do not get (under use) and services delivered in error (misuse).   
 
The New Zealand College of Midwives proposed a definition of “practice based 
on the knowledge, skills and standards of the relevant profession.” This 
definition is appropriate if the focus is only on the actions of the practitioner. 
However, the presence or absence of clinical safety is usually more dependent 
on the “systems” within which practitioners deliver care than on the individual 
practitioners’ actions. 
 
Therefore it is proposed that the concept of clinical safety to be used in Access 
Agreement incorporate “ to provide clinically safe care through the delivery of 
care based on the application of the best available knowledge derived from 
research, clinical expertise that incorporates the skills and standards of the 
relevant profession”. 

 
Recommended actions: 

 
1.1 Re-draft clause to include reference to clinical safety ensuring that it 

applies to both DHBs and LMCs: “Clinical safety is providing care based 
on the application of the best available knowledge derived from 
research and clinical expertise, incorporating the skills and standards of 
the relevant profession.” The legal drafting process can determine 
whether or not it sits better as an independent  clause or included with 
cultural safety. 

1.2 Cultural safety wording is updated to be consistent with Section 88: 
“Cultural safety wording is updated to be consistent with Section 88: 
Primary maternity services will achieve Maori health outcomes and 
reduce Maori health inequalities by facilitating Maori access to maternity 
services, ensuring appropriate pathways through those services and 
that maternity services address the primary maternity needs of Maori.” 

 
 
Recommendation 2: Amend Clause 3.3 Qualifications 
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This clause outlines obligations of the practitioner to maintain their professional 
qualifications.  Reference is made to the Nursing Council of New Zealand who prior 
to the HPCA Act was the registering body for Midwives.  The Midwifery Council now 
has this responsibility.  This clause needs to be updated to reflect this change.  
 
2(a)  Do you agree or disagree with this recommendation? 

Table 2: Response to recommendation 2 to amend 
clause 3.3 to Midwifery Council 

Agree 

Agree with provisos 

Disagree 

No answer 

45 100% 

 
2(b) Indicate why you agree or disagree. 

 
All respondents agreed with this consequential amendment.  
 

2(c) Are there any other comments you would like to make about this 
recommendation? 

 
No comments were made to this question. 

 
Recommended action: 

 
2.1 Amend clause 3.3 to make reference to the Midwifery Council of New 

Zealand. 
 
Recommendation 3: Amend Clause 2.0 Obligations of Both Parties 
Add requirement for clinical policies and procedures developed and agreed to 
by LMCs and hospital staff to become the basis for maternity care offered in 
that facility 
 
Where LMCs and hospital staff followed the requirement in the access agreement to 
develop together and agree on clinical policies and procedures, all practitioners 
should be aware of, and practice in accordance with these policies and procedures.  
The DHB and the LMC should jointly agree on the composition of a working group for 
this purpose. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3(a)  Do you agree or disagree with this recommendation? 
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Table 3: Responses to recommendation 3 to develop 
and agree clinical policies jointly 

Agree 

Agree with provisos 

Disagree 

No answer 

28 

5 

11 

1 

62% 

12% 

24% 

2% 

 
3(b) Indicate why you agree or disagree. 

 
The majority of respondents agreed with this recommendation.  RANZCOG, 
New Zealand Medical Association (NZMA), College of GPs, Midwifery Council 
and NZCOM Otago Branch all agreed with this recommendation.  The two 
provisos given by NZCOM and RNZCGP were that a robust process was 
needed to develop clinical policies and procedures. 

 
Those respondents that disagreed (mainly consumer organisations) had 
concerns that guidelines would take away the option of consumer choice or 
practitioner judgement. 

 
3(c) Are there any other comments you would like to make about this 

recommendation? 
 

A common theme from respondents to this question was that there was benefit 
in having national consistency in clinical guidelines.   The professional groups 
wanted to ensure that there was a good process, and that they were seen as a 
guide, not “rules”. 

 
Recommended Actions: 

 
3.1 Amend Clause 2.0 Obligations of Both Parties to add requirement for 

clinical policies and procedures developed and agreed to by LMCs, their 
professional organisations and hospital staff to become the basis for 
maternity care offered in that facility. 

3.2 Note that the Ministry of Health is intending to sponsor the development 
of national clinical guidelines for labour and birth. 

 
Recommendation 4: Add clause to 3.0 Obligations of the Practitioner  
Add requirement for LMCs and hospital staff to participate in quality assurance 
activities  
 
When there is an adverse outcome from care provided by the LMC and/or the 
hospital facility, all practitioners involved in the care would benefit from participating 
in the quality assurance activities that follow.  There is an opportunity for all 
concerned to learn from the event and prevent a re-occurrence.  The current 
agreement does not include an obligation of this sort on either of the parties. 
 
4(a)  Do you agree or disagree with this recommendation? 
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Table 4: Response to recoommendation 4 to Require 
all parties to participate in QA activities 

Agree 

Agree with provisos 

Disagree 

No answer 

35 

7 

2 

1 

78% 

15% 

5% 

2% 

 
4(b) Indicate why you agree or disagree. 

 
All DHBs, LMCs, consumers and some of the professional organisations 
agreed with this recommendation.  RANZCOG and the College of Midwives 
gave support in principle.   RANZCOG wanted to be clear that it included all 
QA activities, not just enquiry.  The College of Midwives wanted to be clear 
that the process for midwives to participate was safe and legally protected.   
Furthermore, NZCOM considered that the term “adverse outcome” and 
“quality assurance activity” had a range of interpretations.  The HDC’s original 
recommendation was to see the access agreement include a duty for the LMC 
to participate in relevant DHB quality assurance audit and review processes. 

4(c) Are there any other comments you would like to make about this 
recommendation? 

 
The comment that nearly all parties made was that the process had to be 
legally protected.  Initial advice from the Ministry’s legal section advises that all 
but one DHB has a Quality Assurance Activities notice issued under the Health 
Practitioners Competence Assurance Act.  While it is likely that these notices 
do include QA activities undertaken in the maternity area this would need to be 
confirmed by the DHBs themselves. 

 
Recommended action: 

 
4.1 Insert clause in the agreement that requires LMCs and hospital staff to 

participate in specific legally protected quality assurance activities 
relevant to any particular adverse outcome, such as perinatal mortality 
review meetings, that are conducted in a safe, confidential and 
educative environment. LMCs may also choose to participate more 
broadly in DHB quality assurance activities. 

4.2 All DHBs to provide LMCs and hospital staff with a list of Quality 
Assurance Activities that are covered under the HPCA Act. 

 
Recommendation 5: Add clause to 3.0 Obligations of the Practitioner  
Add requirement for endorsing certain secondary care skills for LMCs who 
wish to offer these secondary care services  
 
Where LMCs choose to provide women with continuity of care when care changes 
from primary to secondary care, they are responsible for ensuring that they have the 
necessary skills to offer these secondary care services. Such skills may include 
managing induction of labour, syntocinon augmentation and epidural.  The DHBs 
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need to be assured that LMCs offering secondary care services have the skills to do 
so.  LMCs should provide evidence of these skills by undertaking the same 
endorsement process as that expected of hospital midwives offering secondary care 
services in the same facility. Some DHBs already offer appropriate courses, 
certification and updates in these skills. 
 
5(a)  Do you agree or disagree with this recommendation? 
 

Table 5: Response to recommendation 5: 
Endorsement of secondary care skills 

Agree 

Agree with provisos 

Disagree 

No answer 

25 

5 

13 

2 

56% 

11% 

28% 

5% 

 
5(b) Indicate why you agree or disagree. 

 
This was the recommendation where there was least consensus.  There was 
no agreement about what constituted primary and secondary care, whether 
LMCs should offer “secondary” care procedures, nor whether DHBs should 
offer update courses for LMCs.   

 
The Midwifery Council and the College of Midwives did not agree with the 
recommendation. The College wanted to see this clause apply to all LMCs, not 
just midwives.  The Midwifery Council considered that that it was not the 
responsibility of the DHBS to endorse competence.  The Council’s re-
certification programme provides for this. LMCs who chose to offer additional 
procedures should be accountable for assessing their own competence. 

 
There was no agreement amongst DHBs either.  Although all wanted to be 
assured that those midwives caring for women who required inductions, 
epidurals, forceps delivery or CTG monitoring had the necessary competency 
to do so.  Some DHBs already offer update skills courses for midwives that 
some LMCs attend.  Some DHBs were concerned about budget implications if 
they had to offer update courses for all LMCs.   

 
Underlying both LMC and DHB comments was the fact that many DHBs have 
a midwifery shortage.  These DHBs rely on LMCs to provide care to women 
who require epi-durals, inductions etc.  In some cases LMCs do not want to 
provide this care. 
All LMCs agreed with this recommendation as did the consumer groups who 
wanted to see some continuity of care. 

 
 
5(c) Are there any other comments you would like to make about this 

recommendation? 
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There were mixed views about what constituted primary and secondary care, 
who should take responsibility for providing skills updates, who should fund the 
updates, the respective roles of hospital midwives and LMC midwives, and 
indeed whether or not DHBs should be required to endorse LMCs skills.  

 
Recommended Actions: 

 
5.1 Add clause to 3.0 Obligations of the Practitioner  

 
5.2 Where LMC’s provide women with continuity of care during labour and 

birth in consultation with another maternity provider/specialist then they 
are responsible for having the appropriate competencies. 

 
5.3 For LMCs who provide care that includes the procedures listed below, 

add the requirement that LMCs must inform DHBs that they intend to 
offer such care for the women for whom they are LMCs. 
(a) Management of women with epidurals. 
(b) Management of women requiring induction and augmentation. 
(c)  Management of women requiring forceps deliveries.  
(d) Interpretation of CTGs. 

 
5.4 For LMCs who provide care that includes the procedures listed below, 

add the requirement that where the DHB provides access to update and 
refresher courses to its employees they are also made available to 
LMCs:  
(a) Management of women with epidurals 
(b) Management of women requiring induction and augmentation 
(c)  Management of women requiring forceps deliveries 
(d) Interpretation of CTGs. 

 
Rationale for these recommendations 

 
There is no agreement about what constitutes primary and secondary 
maternity care.  But it does appear that there are four procedures where the 
skills of the practitioner are increasingly important for women who find 
themselves in need of such services.  These areas are: 

 
1. Management of women with epidurals 
2. Management of women requiring induction and augmentation. 
3. Management of women requiring forceps deliveries 
4. Interpretation of CTGs. 

 
There is no agreement amongst DHBs about what LMCs are required to do to 
demonstrate that they can safely offer care to women who require these 
procedures.  Some DHBs require LMCs to complete in-house courses, some 
do not.  And some DHBs have budget concerns about these courses being 
made compulsory for all LMCs. 

 
At the moment it seems that some DHBs are not aware how many of the 
LMCs using their facilities are prepared to offer care to women who require 
these procedures. This means that providing appropriate levels of hospital 
staff can be difficult.  At the very least it seems sensible that DHBs know 
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whether or not each of the LMCs working in their facility is prepared to offer 
care to women who require these procedures. 

 
Secondary to whether or not LMCs are prepared to offer care to women who 
require these procedures is the DHBs desire for some additional evidence 
about the LMCs skill level, such as attending update courses. In the absence 
of any consensus, it seems sensible to provide some flexibility for DHBs to 
decide whether or not they require all LMCs to attend their update courses. 

 
The Ministry of Health and Clinical Training Agency are introducing first year of 
practice programmes.  The Midwifery Council is running technical skills 
workshops that are compulsory for all midwives. Once these programmes 
become more established, it may be that DHBs become more comfortable 
with relying on these programmes rather than offering their own updates.  
They may still, however, feel the need to offer updates for other LMCs. 

 
Recommendation 6: Develop accompanying documentation to the access 
agreement to clarify the intent and operation of the following clauses: 
 
Clause 2.3:  Relationship between the Maternity Facility and the Practitioner 
Clause 2.4:  Policies and Procedures 
Clause 2.5:  Complaints management 
Clause 2.6:  Dispute management 
Clause 3.7:  Administrative Requirements. 
 
6(a)  Do you agree or disagree with this recommendation? 

Table 6: Response to recommendation 6 to have 
accompanying documentation to clarify intent and 
operation of clauses 

Agree 

Agree with provisos 

Disagree 

No answer 

36 

1 

5 

3 

80% 

2% 

12% 

6% 

 
6(b) Indicate why you agree or disagree. 

 
DHBs and LMCs all agreed with this recommendation.  All professional 
organisations except the Midwifery Council also agreed.  The Midwifery 
Council considered that there was enough detail already. 

 
6(c) Are there any other comments you would like to make about this 

recommendation? 
 

Many submitters requested that they be consulted about the content of the 
accompanying documentation before it was finalised. 

 
Recommended Action: 
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6.1 Develop accompanying documentation to the access agreement to 
clarify the intent and operation of the following clauses: 

 
Clause 2.3: Relationship between the Maternity Facility and the 
Practitioner 
Clause 2.4: Policies and Procedures 
Clause 2.5: Complaints management 
Clause 2.6: Dispute management 
Clause 3.7: Administrative Requirements. 

 
6.2 Ensure that the accompanying documentation encourages collaboration 

with guidance given in the form of best practice and examples of 
processes that are already working well.  Avoid prescriptive legal 
approach that could lead to re-litigation of the actual agreement. 

 

Conclusions 
 
Overall most submitters agreed with most of the recommendations presented in the 
consultation document.  The only area where there was most dissent was around the 
issue of LMCs offering (or not) care to women requiring four specific procedures – 
epidurals, induction and augmentation, forceps deliveries and interpretation of CTGs. 
 
Any activity that can encourage collaboration, mutual respect, teamwork and co-
operation should be encouraged. Specifically activities and actions that provide the 
following should be promoted: 
• Providing women with choice, certainty, clarity and seamless safe services 
• Encouraging a team approach and collegial relationship 
• Recognising the value in offering a work climate that encourages practitioners 

to enter and stay in practice 
• Acknowledging and supporting practitioner and facilities role in offering 

seamless and safe services to women 
• Fostering an environment that encourages all practitioners to participate in 

ongoing learning and QA activities 
• Encouraging an environment in which maternity facilities can effectively plan 

their secondary maternity care services and staffing levels 
• Providing for clarity around appropriate levels of practice by midwives. 
 
Many of the issues raised during this review would be remedied if this were the case.   
 
A collegial approach will be particularly important in the development of any national 
labour and birth guidelines and the accompanying documentation for the access 
agreement as required in recommendation six. 
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